RESOLUTION 2023-157

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CHATHAM, COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, APPOINTING AN ACTING FIRE SUB-CODE OFFICIAL/INSPECTOR (HHS)

WHEREAS, due to the resignation of Dennis Bettler effective May 31, 2023, there will be fill a vacancy in the position of Fire Sub-Code Official; and

WHEREAS, the absence of a Fire Sub-Code Official would impede the orderly administration of the Uniform Construction Code by the Township; and

WHEREAS, Construction Official John K. Daniels is licensed and qualified to fill the position and is willing to serve as the Township's Acting Fire Subcode Official for a period not exceeding thirty days while a suitable replacement is found; and

WHEREAS, on May 23, 2023 the Township Committee adopted Resolution 2023-125 to appoint Jack K. Daniels as Acting Fire Subcode Official effective June 1, 2023 for a period not to exceed 30 days; and

WHEREAS, there is a need to extend that appointment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Chatham, County of Morris, New Jersey that pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.4(a)6, the appointment of John K. Daniels as Acting Fire Sub-Code Official effective June 1, 2023 at a prorated annual salary of \$20,000 is extended f or a period not to exceed thirty (30) days.

Adopted: July 18, 2023

111

July 18

Attest:

Ashley Felice, Mayor

TOWNSHIP OF CHATHAM IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS